

00-9185

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ERIC CORLEY, A/K/A EMMANUEL GOLDSTEIN AND 2600 ENTERPRISES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants

SHAWN C. REIMERDES, ROMAN KAZAN

Defendants

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**ERNEST MILLER; DR. SIVA VAIDHYANATHAN; MARY WALLACE
DAVIDSON; CHRISTINA OLSON SPIESEL**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

**EDWARD A. CAVAZOS, ESQ.
GAVINO MORIN, ESQ.
Cavazos, Morin, Langenkamp & Ferraro L.L.P.
9020-I Capital of Texas Highway, Suite 250, Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 340-1330
Counsel for *Amici Curiae***

January 26th, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The District Court’s Application of the DMCA Deprives the Public of the Right to Engage in Traditionally Protected Activities..... 3

II. Because it Deprives the Public of Valuable Fair Uses, Judge Kaplan’s Interpretation of the DMCA is Unconstitutional..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berlin v. E.C. Publications Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1964)	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Elmsere Music, Inc. v. National Broad. Co.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd</u> , 623 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	18
<i>Keep Thomson Governor Committee v Citizens for Gallen Committee</i> 457 F Supp 957, 199 USPQ 788 (1978, DC NH).....	18
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470	9
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Roxbury Data Interface, Inc.</i> , 434 F.Supp. 217 (NJ 1977).....	15, 16
<i>Rosemont Enterprises v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	10, 11
<i>Universal City Studios v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	4, 18,19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8..... 18, 19

Other Authorities, Internet Sites:

1 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER,
NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (1999) 10, 11

Andrew W. Appel & Edward W. Felten, Technological Access Control
Interferes with Noninfringing Scholarship, COMMUNICATIONS OF THE ACM,
Sept. 20007, 8

Margaret E. Watson, Unauthorized Digital Sampling In Musical Parody: A
Haven In The Fair Use Doctrine?
21 W. NEW ENG. L. REV. 469 (1999).....13

A Phillips Brooks, Proposal: Replace Textbooks with Computers, THE
AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN,
September 12, 1997, at B1 5

Chet Dembeck, Internet Boosts Overall Book Sales, THE E-COMMERCE
TIMES (2000)
<<http://www.ecommercetimes.com/news/articles2000/000602-6.shtml>> 5

Warren Buckland, Forensic Semiotics, 10(3) THE SEMIOTIC REVIEW OF
BOOKS (1999)
<<http://www.chass.utoronto.ca>>6,7

Caleb Crain, The Bard's Fingerprints, LINGUA FRANCA – THE REVIEW OF
ACADEMIC LIFE (July/August 1998)
<<http://www.linguafranca.com/9807/crain.html>> 6
